official had final policymaking authority is a question of state law.’”  Bernini v. City of St.

Paul, 665 F.3d 997, 1008 (8th Cir. 2012) (quoting Penbaur, 475 U.S. at 483).

The parties do not dispute that the City is a city of the first class.  See Ark. Code.

Ann. § 14-37-103(a)(1) (“All municipal corporations having over two thousand five

hundred (2,500) inhabitants shall be deemed cities of the first class.”).5  There is also no

dispute that “[i]n a municipality, the duty of the chief of police and other officers of the

police department is under the direction of the mayor.”  Ark. Code Ann. § 14-52-203(a).